Surname First name

Gifford Harry

Cartmel Richard

James
Todd

James

Caswell Henry

Peacock William

Joseph
Uttley Joseph
Burton Thomas

Jones John

Cooling Abraham

Potterton William

John
Griffith

Robert
Henry

Jackson

Thomas

Thomas,
alias Bill
Farrer

Lashbrook | James

Robert

James
Harry

Henry Samuel

Cooper Thomas

Barrett John

Birth
year

1852

1848

1843

1850

1844

1847

1808

1831

1836

1856

1839

1843

1854

1857

1845

1828

1846

1834

1834

1849

1849

1822

1856

Death
registration
month
November
February
May

November

March

April

9 May

23 May

June

July

August

December

February

April

May

15 March

28 March

May

August

October

February

April

September

Year
of

1869

1871

1871

1871

1872

1872

1872

1872

1872

1872

1872

1872

1873

1873

1873

1874

1874

1874

1874

1874

1875

1875

1874

Age
at

death | death

17

23

28

21

28

25

64

41

36

16

33

29

19

16

28

46

28

40

40

25

23

53

18

Occupation stated on
death certificate

Blacksmith’s apprentice
Railway labourer
Railway labourer

Tinner and brazier

apprentice

Labourer

Labourer

Railway labourer

Railway labourer

Labourer

Stoker on railway engine

Carpenter

Railway labourer

Labourer

Son of James Jackson,
stonemason, (apprentice
blacksmith)

Railway labourer

Miner

Miner

Stonemason

Railway labourer

Stonemason

Railway labourer

Railway labourer

Labourer at limeworks

Cause of death on death certificate

Scarletina

Continued Fever

Continued Fever

Pthisis

Injuries received from a wagon laden with
earth accidentally passing over him on the
new Settle to Carlisle Line

Accidentally killed by a crane falling and
knocking him off a bridge into the River
Ribble

Heart disease

Heart disease

Accidentally crushed and mortally wounded
between two wagons, survived 3 days

Accidentally killed falling from a railway
engine

Mortal injuries from a piece of timber
accidentally falling upon his head, survived
one hour

Compound fracture of right leg, pyaemia
infection

Accidentally killed by a crane falling and
striking him

Pthisis 4 months?

Inflammation of the lungs

Found dead in the River Ribble with no
marks of violence upon his person

Accidentally killed by explosion of a
dynamite cartridge

Pthisis

Pthisis and pneumonia, acute, certified by
Francis Green

Pneumonia endocarditis

Pneumonia Pthithis, 4 months, certified
James Hartley

Liver disease 9 months

Convulsion fit, scrofulous (tuberculosis
outside lungs) disease 2 years, amputation of
leg 15 days certified by Francis Green

Informant

Nanny Wilcock,
neighbour

Margaret Gifford,
neighbour

John Cook, railway
worker

Henry Todd, father

Thos P Brown
Deputy Coroner

Thomas Parkinson
Brown, deputy
coroner

Mark of Mary
Ralph, landlady

Alice Uttley, wife
Langcliffe

Thomas Brown,
coroner

Thomas Parkinson
Brown, deputy
coroner

Thomas Brown,
coroner

Peter Day, railway
labourer

Thomas Parkinson
Brown, deputy
coroner

James Jackson,
father

Robert Ferris,
brother

Thos P Brown
Deputy Coroner

Thos P Brown
Deputy Coroner

Mary Sewell, sister

Annie Smith, wife

William Henry,
brother

Hugh Cooper,
brother

Mark of Elizabeth
Thompson,
neighbour

Mary Ann Foster,
cousin

Railway workplace, if
known

Number 1 cutting, Settle

Sherwood Brow Stainforth

Elworth Bridge

Elworth Bridge number 7
cutting

Batty Wife at Ribblehead

Number 3 cutting near
Langcliffe

Stainforth

Tunnel near Ingleton

Residence at time of
death

Shambles, Settle

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’

Townhead, Settle

died ‘at Settle’ at the
hospital

died ‘at Settle’ at the
hospital

Settle
Langcliffe, died ‘at Settle’ at

the hospital

died ‘at Settle’ at the
hospital

died ‘at Settle’ at the
hospital

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’, probably at
the hospital

Langcliffe

Bowskill's Yard, Settle

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’

Bowskill’s yard, Settle

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’

died ‘at Settle’

Poole’s Yard, Settle

Salt Pie, Upper Settle

Birth place

Settle

Whittingham,
Preston

Mattersey,

Nottinghamshire

Settle

Worcestershire

St Albans

Preston

Coverdale

Unknown

Unknown

Southwell,

Nottinghamshire

Sleaford
Lincolnshire

Anglesey

Bentham

Newry

Wakefield

Devon

Settle

Leeds?

Newry

Newry

Somerset

Settle

Father’s
occupation, if
known
Butcher
Weaver
Agricultural
labourer

Gardener

Shoemaker

Gardener

Unknown

Farm labourer

Unknown

Unknown

Framework knitter

Agricultural
labourer

Unknown

Stonemason

Unknown

Tailor

Agricultural
labourer

Joiner

Unknown -
manufacturer?
Stonemason
Stonemason
Agricultural

labourer

Joiner

Marital status

Single

Single

Single

Single

Married, one son

Single

Single
Married, three
children

Unknown

Single, assumed

Married, four
children

Single

Single, assumed

Single

Single

Married, three
children

Single

Married, three
children, wife also
died
Married, two sons
Single
Single

Married, no children

Single

Registrar

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

John Cowburn

Gravestone

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No



