Surname	First name	Birth year	Death registration month	Year of death	Age at death	Occupation stated on death certificate	Cause of death on death certificate	Informant	Railway workplace, if known	Residence at time of death	Birth place	Father's occupation, if known	Marital status	Registrar	Gravestone
Gifford	Harry	1852	November	1869	17	Blacksmith's apprentice	Scarletina	Nanny Wilcock, neighbour		Shambles, Settle	Settle	Butcher	Single	John Cowburn	No
Cartmel	Richard	1848	February	1871	23	Railway labourer	Continued Fever	Margaret Gifford, neighbour		died 'at Settle'	Whittingham, Preston	Weaver	Single	John Cowburn	No
Burkinsher	James	1843	May	1871	28	Railway labourer	Continued Fever	John Cook, railway worker		died 'at Settle'	Mattersey, Nottinghamshire	Agricultural labourer	Single	John Cowburn	No
Todd	James	1850	November	1871	21	Tinner and brazier apprentice	Pthisis	Henry Todd, father		Townhead, Settle	Settle	Gardener	Single	John Cowburn	Yes
Caswell	Henry	1844	March	1872	28	Labourer	Injuries received from a wagon laden with earth accidentally passing over him on the new Settle to Carlisle Line	Thos P Brown Deputy Coroner	Number 1 cutting, Settle	died 'at Settle' at the hospital	Worcestershire	Shoemaker	Married, one son	John Cowburn	No
Peacock	William	1847	April	1872	25	Labourer	Accidentally killed by a crane falling and knocking him off a bridge into the River Ribble	Thomas Parkinson Brown, deputy coroner	Sherwood Brow Stainforth	died 'at Settle' at the hospital	St Albans	Gardener	Single	John Cowburn	No
Smith	Joseph	1808	9 May	1872	64	Railway labourer	Heart disease	Mark of Mary Ralph, landlady	Elworth Bridge	Settle	Preston	Unknown	Single	John Cowburn	No
Uttley	Joseph	1831	23 May	1872	41	Railway labourer	Heart disease	Alice Uttley, wife Langcliffe		Langcliffe, died 'at Settle' at the hospital	Coverdale	Farm labourer	Married, three children	John Cowburn	No
Burton	Thomas	1836	June	1872	36	Labourer	Accidentally crushed and mortally wounded between two wagons, survived 3 days	Thomas Brown, coroner	Elworth Bridge number 7 cutting	died 'at Settle' at the hospital	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	John Cowburn	No
Jones	John	1856	July	1872	16	Stoker on railway engine	Accidentally killed falling from a railway engine	Thomas Parkinson Brown, deputy coroner	Batty Wife at Ribblehead	died 'at Settle' at the hospital	Unknown	Unknown	Single, assumed	John Cowburn	Yes
Cooling	Abraham	1839	August	1872	33	Carpenter	Mortal injuries from a piece of timber accidentally falling upon his head, survived one hour	Thomas Brown, coroner		died 'at Settle'	Southwell, Nottinghamshire	Framework knitter	Married, four children	John Cowburn	No
Potterton	William	1843	December	1872	29	Railway labourer	Compound fracture of right leg, pyaemia infection	Peter Day, railway labourer		died 'at Settle', probably at the hospital	Sleaford Lincolnshire	Agricultural labourer	Single	John Cowburn	No
Owen	John Griffith	1854	February	1873	19	Labourer	Accidentally killed by a crane falling and striking him	Thomas Parkinson Brown, deputy coroner	Number 3 cutting near Langcliffe	Langcliffe	Anglesey	Unknown	Single, assumed	John Cowburn	Yes
Jackson	Robert Henry	1857	April	1873	16	Son of James Jackson, stonemason, (apprentice blacksmith)	Pthisis 4 months?	James Jackson, father		Bowskill's Yard, Settle	Bentham	Stonemason	Single	John Cowburn	No
Ferris	Thomas	1845	May	1873	28	Railway labourer	Inflammation of the lungs	Robert Ferris, brother		died 'at Settle'	Newry	Unknown	Single	John Cowburn	Yes
Smith	Thomas, alias Bill Farrer	1828	15 March	1874	46	Miner	Found dead in the River Ribble with no marks of violence upon his person	Thos P Brown Deputy Coroner	Stainforth	died 'at Settle'	Wakefield	Tailor	Married, three children	John Cowburn	No
Lashbrook	James	1846	28 March	1874	28	Miner	Accidentally killed by explosion of a dynamite cartridge	Thos P Brown Deputy Coroner	Tunnel near Ingleton	died 'at Settle'	Devon	Agricultural labourer	Single	John Cowburn	No
Ralph	Robert	1834	May	1874	40	Stonemason	Pthisis	Mary Sewell, sister		Bowskill's yard, Settle	Settle	Joiner	Married, three children, wife also died	John Cowburn	No
Smith	James Harry	1834	August	1874	40	Railway labourer	Pthisis and pneumonia, acute, certified by Francis Green	Annie Smith, wife		died 'at Settle'	Leeds?	Unknown - manufacturer?	Married, two sons	John Cowburn	No
Henry	Samuel	1849	October	1874	25	Stonemason	Pneumonia endocarditis	William Henry, brother		died 'at Settle'	Newry	Stonemason	Single	John Cowburn	Yes
Cooper	Thomas	1849	February	1875	23	Railway labourer	Pneumonia Pthithis, 4 months, certified James Hartley	Hugh Cooper, brother		died 'at Settle'	Newry	Stonemason	Single	John Cowburn	Yes
Barrett	John	1822	April	1875	53	Railway labourer	Liver disease 9 months	Mark of Elizabeth Thompson, neighbour		Poole's Yard, Settle	Somerset	Agricultural labourer	Married, no children	John Cowburn	No
Ralph	Robert	1856	September	1874	18	Labourer at limeworks	Convulsion fit, scrofulous (tuberculosis outside lungs) disease 2 years, amputation of leg 15 days certified by Francis Green	Mary Ann Foster, cousin		Salt Pie, Upper Settle	Settle	Joiner	Single	John Cowburn	No